<u>GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE, SRINAGAR</u>



10-Karan Nagar, Srinagar Kashmir, 190010 Phone No. 0194-2504114 Fax No 0194-2503115

Non-submission of Permanent Registration Certificate.... cancellation of Subject: House Surgeons/ House Officers thereof.

NOTICE

Whereas, this office has received various applications forms for the tenure post House Surgeons/House Officers; and

Whereas, the applicants request that they may be allowed to pursue House Job in anticipation of Permanent Registration Certificate on the grounds that the tenure of the council has expired and the re-constitution of J&K Medical council is in process; and

Whereas, the request of the applicants has been approved by the undersigned with the direction to submit an affidavit in the office of the undersigned; and

Whereas, the applicants have submitted an affidavit in this regard that they furnish the Permanent Registration Certificate whenever J&K Medical Council is re-constituted; and

Whereas, various engagement orders has been issued by this Office for engagement of House Officers/House Surgeons for the period of 06 months; and

Whereas, Administrative Department, Health and Medical Education has issued Notification vide S.O 362 Dated 20-10-2021 for re-constituted of J&K Medical council.

Now in the background of the above, it is hereby directed to all the concerned House Officers/House Surgeons to submit the Permanent Registration Certificate within period of 10 days from the date of issuance of this notice, failing which their House Job Training shall be terminated ab-initio without any further notice.

Besides, All concerned DDO's are directed not to disburse their monthly stipend in their favour till they submit Permanent Registration Certificate issued by J&K Medical Council.

Principal/Dean 17 Govt. Medical College Srinagar Dated.

NO. RA-GMCS/Notice/ LL7 L - 92 MC Copy to: -

- 1. All Clinical Head of the Departments for information.
- 2. Chitranjan Mobile Hospital/Chief Accounts Officers, Government Medical College, Srinagar for information and necessary action.
- 3. All Medical Superintendent for information and necessary action
- 4. In-charge I.T. Section, Govt. Medical College Srinagar for information with the direction to upload the order on the college website.